
MASTER FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT: PARKS, RECREATION, & MARINE

PerFeeDescriptionFee Name Type

ANIMAL CARE SERVICES

THE FOLLOWING ANIMAL CARE SERVICES FEES ARE APPROVED BY THE LONG BEACH CITY COUNCIL 

THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION DURING A HEARING.

ANIMAL CARE SERVICES FEES

Fee to get back animal that was previously 

released to animal control by owner

$15.00 AnimalRedemption of animal 

previously released by 

owner

Fee

Fee for Animal Control Officer to pick up an 

owner animal

$120.00 OfficerPickup/Impound/Capture/

On-site Fee

Fee

Spay and Neuter procedure, microchip, and 

rabies inoculation

Actual Cost of 

Staff and 

Supplies

DogDog Adoption Fee Fee

Spay and Neuter procedure, microchip, and 

rabies inoculation

Actual Cost of 

Staff and 

Supplies

CatCat Adoption Fee Fee

Special Adoption Promotion Fee to adopt 

animal from Animal Care Services

$0 - $50 EachAdoption Promotion Fee Fee

Penalties will accrue per month and be added 

to the total balance owed to offset costs 

associated with the ongoing payment 

collections process.

10% of total 

fees 

owed/month of 

non-payment

EachCollection Late Fee Penalty

Penalties will accrue per month and be added 

to the total balance owed to offset costs 

associated with the ongoing payment 

collections process up to a maximum of one 

hundred percent (100%) of the amount 

payable on the due date.

10% total fees 

owed/month 

of 

non-paymen

t

Late Fee Penalty

$30.00 EachAdoption - Rabbits Fee

$10.00 EachAdoption - Pocket Pet 

(excluding rabbits)

Fee

FEES FOR IMPOUNDING

Processing of impounded dog or cat $15.00 Each Dog or 

Cat
Impounding Dog or Cat Penalty

Processing of impounded livestock $15.00 Each AnimalImponding Livestock 

(cows, goats, sheep, pigs, 

etc.)

Penalty

Processing of impounded fowl, bird or pocket 

pet (including rabits)

$15.00 Each AnimalImpounding Fowl, Birds 

and Pocket Pets

Penalty

NONSPAYED OR UNNEUTERED WHEN IMPOUNDED

Penalty charged for Impounded Unaltered 

dogs prohibited (F&A 30804.7)

$35 Each dogFirst Violation (unaltered) Penalty

Penalty charged for Impounded Unaltered 

dogs prohibited (F&A 30804.7)

$50 Each dogSecond Violation 

(unaltered)

Penalty

Penalty charged for Impounded Unaltered 

dogs prohibited (FA 30804.7)

$100 Each dogThird and Subsequent 

Violations (unaltered)

Penalty
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NONSPAYED OR UNNEUTERED WHEN IMPOUNDED

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. 6.16.085 

violation (Impounded Unaltered cats prohibited 

(F&A 31751.7)

$35 Each CatFirst Violation (unaltered) Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. 6.16.085 

violation (Impounded Unaltered cats prohibited 

(F&A 31751.7)

$50 Each CatSecond Violation 

(unaltered)

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. 6.16.085 

violation (Impounded Unaltered cats prohibited 

(F&A 31751.7)

$100 Each CatThird and Subsequent 

Violations (unaltered)

Penalty

FEES FOR BOARDING OR KEEPING

Fee for board and care of livestock $30 plus 

actual cost of 

outside board 

and care

Per Animal, 

Per day
Livestock Board and Keep Fee

Fee for board and care of animals (dogs, cats, 

etc.)

$35.00 Per Animal, 

Per day
Dogs, Cats, Pocket Pets 

Board and Keep (includes 

quarantined animals)

Fee

Fee for board and care of exotic animals $35.00 Per Animal, 

per day
Exotic animals Fee

DOG TAG FEES

12 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are Not altered (Not 

spay/neutered)

$250.00 DogDog License - 12 months  

(Unaltered)

Fee

24 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are Not altered (Not 

spay/neutered)

$500.00 DogDog License - 24 months 

(Unaltered)

Fee

36 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are Not altered (Not 

spay/neutered)

$750.00 DogDog license - 36 months 

(Unaltered)

Fee

Dog license - 12 months (Unaltered, Senior 

Owner 60+ years or older)

$125.00 DogDog license - 12 months 

(Unaltered, Senior Owner)

Fee

Dog license - 24 months (Unaltered, Senior 

Owner 60+ years or older)

$250.00 DogDog license - 24 months 

(Unaltered, Senior Owner)

Fee

Dog license - 36 months (Unaltered, Senior 

Owner 60+ years or older)

$375.00 DogDog license - 36 months 

(Unaltered, Senior Owner)

Fee

12 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are altered (spay/neutered)

$28 DogDog License - 12 months 

(Altered)

Fee

24 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are altered (spay/neutered)

$56.00 DogDog License - 24 months 

(Altered)

Fee

36 month dog license fee for dogs over four 

months old that are altered (spay/neutered)

$84.00 DogDog License - 36 months 

(Altered)

Fee

12 month dog license fee for altered dog for 

60+ resident, proof of age required*

$14.00 DogDog License Senior 

Citizen - 12 months 

(Altered)

Fee
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DOG TAG FEES

24 month dog license fee for altered dog for 

60+ resident, proof of age required*

$28.00 DogDog License Senior 

Citizen - 24 months 

(Altered)

Fee

36 month dog license fee for altered dog for 

60+ resident, proof of age required*

$42.00 DogDog License Senior 

Citizen - 36 months 

(Altered)

Fee

License fee for owners of vicious animals 

includes the cost of hearing officer and 

associated costs, investigative hours, property 

inspection, license, spay & neuter. Does not 

include boarding fees, quarantine and 

penalties.

1125 AnnualDog License Vicious 

Animal

Fee

CAT TAG FEES

12 month cat license fee for altered cat for 60+ 

resident, proof of age required

$6.00 Per licenseCat License Senior Citizen 

- 12 months (Altered)

Fee

24 month cat license fee for altered cat for 60+ 

resident, proof of age required

$12.00 CatCat License Senior Citizen 

- 24 months (Altered)

Fee

36 month cat license fee for altered cat for 60+ 

resident, proof of age required

$18.00 CatCat License Senior Citizen 

- 36 months (Altered)

Fee

Cat license  for certified non-profit rescue 

group and feral cat colony managers

$0 Per licenseCat License Non-Profit 

Rescue - 12 months

Fee

12 month license fee for altered cats (spay or 

neutered)

$12.00 CatCat License - 12 months 

(Altered)

Fee

24 month license fee for altered cats (spay or 

neutered)

$24.00 CatCat License - 24 months 

(Altered)

Fee

36 month license fee for altered cats (spay or 

neutered)

$36.00 CatCat License - 36 months 

(Altered)

Fee

PENALTIES

Fee for new/renewal licenses that are 

purchased late; applies to unaltered and 

altered Dogs and Cats

$15.00 Per Year, 

Dog or Cat
Animal License Late Fee Penalty

ISSUE DUPLICATE TAG

Fee to issue replacement license tag 

(altered/unaltered)

$10.00 Per PetReplacement License Tag Fee

INOCULATIONS AND MEDICAL CARE

Fee for rabies vaccination - Dog/Cat $6 VaccinationAnti-Rabies - Dog/Cat Fee

Fee for bordetella vaccination $25.00 VaccinationBordetella Fee

Fee for distemper/parvo $25.00 VaccinationDistemper/Parvo Fee

Fee for feline viral rhinotracheitis CP 

vaccination (cat)

$25.00 VaccinationFeline Viral Rhinotracheitis 

CP

Fee

Microchip Fee $15.00 AnimalMicrochip Fee
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INOCULATIONS AND MEDICAL CARE

Merial nonadjuvanted rabies vaccination for 

cats.

$25.00 VaccinationPureVax Fee

Staff time and supply costs to spay or neuter a 

dog

$80.00 EachSpay or Neuter - Dog Fee

Staff time and supply costs to spay or neuter a 

cat

$40.00 EachSpay or Neuter - Cat Fee

X-Ray Prices

X Ray service - Small $90.00 SessionX-Ray - Small Fee

X Ray service - Large $230.00 SessionX Ray - Large Fee

DROP OFF/OWNER RELINQUISHED ANIMALS (DOGS, CATS, OTHER)

Fee for owner to release placeable (adoptable) 

animal to Animal Care Services. Fee varies

$.00 AnimalRelinquish/Drop Off Fee Fee

Fee for non-residents to release an owned 

animal to animal care services (includes 

category above plus penalty)

$115 penalty + 

applicable 

relinquishment 

fee

AnimalRelinquishment - Alive 

Animal of Non-Contract 

City Owner

Fee

No fee to release stray (not owned) animals to 

animal control

$0 No FeeStray/Non-Owner 

Relinquishment - 

Dead/Alive

Fee

DEAD ANIMAL DISPOSAL

Fee to dispose of a deceased pet $25.00 AnimalDead Animal Surrender Fee

CAT TRAPS

Deposit fee to rent cat trap; Deposit is forfeited 

after 30 days if trap is not returned or 

damaged

$80 TrapDeposit (covers 

replacement cost of trap 

and tax)

Fee

Charge to rent cat trap - charge begins on the 

first day of rental

$0.00 DayRental Charge (per day of 

use)

Rent

Fee for animal control to pick-up or drop-off a 

trap

$120.00 Pick-up/Dro

p Off
Trap Pick-up or Drop-off 

(includes officer time)

Fee

PERMITS

Limited display of approved animals by a 

certified non-profit organization for the 

purposes of promoting adoption on city 

property; must have current business license 

and transfer permit

$0 EventAnimal Display Fee

Fee for a minimum of (2) animal control 

officers for a minimum of (8) hours per day to 

monitor and enforce animal laws and 

administration time

$1925.00 DayAnimal Exhibitions (circus, 

rodeos, battle 

re-enactments, dog shows 

promoting pure-bred 

animals and breeding etc.)

Fee
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PERMITS

Fee to process dog breeding permit 

application - non-refundable (as stated in 

municipal code), includes police time

$5255.00 ApplicationDog Breeding Permit 

Application

Fee

Fee for dog breeding permit - non-refundable 

(as stated in municipal code)

$1980.00 AnnualDog Breeding Permit - 

Annual Renewal

Fee

Permit fee for Animals Used in Commercial 

Setting

$240.00 DayAnimals Used in 

Commercial Setting

Fee

Permit fee for first dangerous animal (includes 

officer inspection and administration of permit)

$610.00 AnnualPossession of Dangerous 

Animal

Fee

Transfer for Sale Permit (exempted classes) $0 PermitTransfer for Sale Permit 

(exempted classes)

Fee

Fee for pet shops to sell/transfer animals (as 

stated in municipal code)

$120.00 AnnualTransfer for Sale Permit 

(pet shops)

Fee

INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

Reimbursement for animal control staff time 

needed to prepare/file court cases (per hour)

Actual Cost HourCourt Restitution Fee

INSPECTION FEES

Fee charged for inspection of new/remodel 

veterinary clinics

$240.00 InspectionVeterinary Clinic Fee

PET SHOP

Fee charged for plan review on new/remodel 

pet shops

$240.00 InspectionPet Shops Fee

Fee charged for plan review on new/remodel 

pet grooming facilities

$240.00 InspectionPet Groomers Fee

KENNEL/ DAYCARE

Fee charged for plan review on new/remodel 

kennels/animal day care facilities

$240.00 InspectionKennel/Daycare Facilities Fee

HORSE STABLES

Fee charged for plan review of new/remodel 

horse stables

$240.00 InspectionBoarding stables Fee

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES FOR LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATIONS

DOG LICENSING AND FOWL, RABBITS & GOATS

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Section 6.08 and 

6.20 violations (Dog Licensing and Fowl, 

Rabbits & Goats)

$100 ViolationFirst Violation Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Section 6.08 and 

6.20 violations (Dog Licensing and Fowl, 

Rabbits & Goats)

$200 ViolationSecond Violation within 

One Year of Initial Violation

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Section 6.08 and 

6.20 violations (Dog Licensing and Fowl, 

Rabbits & Goats)

$250 ViolationSubsequent Violations Penalty

Page 5 of 7September 03, 2024 FY 25 BUDGET ADOPTION



MASTER FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT: PARKS, RECREATION, & MARINE

PerFeeDescriptionFee Name Type

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES FOR LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATIONS

ANIMAL SHELTER, RABIES CONTROL, POLICE ANIMALS & ANIMAL REGULATIONS

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.04; 

6.12; 6.28; 6.16 excluding Sub-sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violations

$100 ViolationFirst Violation Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.04; 

6.12; 6.28; 6.16 excluding Sub-sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violations

$200 ViolationSecond Violation within 

One Year of Initial Violation

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.04; 

6.12; 6.28; 6.16 excluding Sub-sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violations

$500 ViolationSubsequent Violations Penalty

ANIMAL BREEDING & TRANSFER

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violation

$350 ViolationFirst Violation - Alters 

animal

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violation

$700 ViolationSecond Violation within 

One Year of Initial Violation

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violation

$1,000 ViolationSubsequent Violations Penalty

VICIOUS ANIMAL PENALTIES

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.260.C

$350 ViolationFirst Violation - Failure to 

Surrender Vicious Animal

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.260.C

$700 ViolationSecond Violation within 

One Year of Initial Violation

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.260.C

$1,000 ViolationSubsequent Violations Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.290.C

$350 ViolationFirst Violation - Violation of 

Vicious Animal Rules

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.290.C

$700 ViolationSecond Violation within 

One Year of Initial Violation

Penalty

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 

6.16.290.C

$1,000 ViolationSubsequent Violations Penalty

Security deposit held for parties declared 

vicious.  Deposit is refunded if the appeal is 

granted.

Cost of 

Citation

AppealDeposit: Vicious Animal 

Appeal Process

Penalty

Security deposit held for parties who request 

an appeal hearing for the issuance of an 

Administrative Citation.  Deposit is refunded if 

the appeal is granted.

Cost of 

Citation

AppealDeposit: Administrative 

Citation Appeal Process

Penalty

LATE PENALTY - CITATION

LATE PENALTY OF 25% PER CITATION WHEN NOT PAID OR APPEALED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF CITATION ISSUE 

DATE

Late Penalty fee for $100 citation $25 Per late 

$100 citation
Late Penalty fee for $100 

citation

Penalty

Late Penalty fee for $200 citation $50 Per late 

$200 citation
Late Penalty fee for $200 

citation

Penalty
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ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES FOR LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATIONS

Late Penalty fee for $250 citation $62.50 Per late 

$250 citation
Late Penalty fee for $250 

citation

Penalty

Late Penalty fee for $350 citation $87.50 Per late 

$350 citation
Late Penalty fee for $350 

citation

Penalty

Late Penalty fee for $500 citation $125 Per late 

$500 citation
Late Penalty fee for $500 

citation

Penalty

Late Penalty fee for $700 citation $175 Per late 

$700 citation
Late Penalty fee for $700 

citation

Penalty

Late Penalty fee for $1000 citation $250 Per late 

$1,000 

citation

Late Penalty fee for $1000 

citation

Penalty

VETERINARY CARE

Medications and/or solutions administered to 

animal patient during treatment, including 

administration cost

Actual Cost AnimalMedications and 

Treatment

Fee

Charge for additional medical treatment for 

impounded animals. This including grooming 

and miscellaneous medical treatment above 

and beyond normal impound procedures, 

including grooming or administering 

veterinarian mandated medical treatment, 

including pharmaceuticals. This is an hourly 

charge, with a minimum 1 hour per occurrence

Actual Cost Actual cost. 

One Hour 

minimum

Non-Medical Treatment Fee

URBAN AGRICULTURE

Permit for residents who choose to own (2) 

goats.  A permit for a single goat is not 

allowed.

$240.00 EachUrban Agriculture Fee for 

Goats (2)

Fee

Permit for residents who choose to own more 

than 4 chickens

$240.00 EachUrban Agriculture Fee for 

Chickens (5-20)

Fee
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